
City of Dallas

Legislation Text

1500 Marilla Street
Council Chambers, 6th Floor

Dallas, Texas 75201

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Mobility Solutions, Infrastructure, and Sustainability

AGENDA DATE: January 27, 2021

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 6

DEPARTMENT: Building Services Department

EXECUTIVE: Joey Zapata

______________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to increase the professional services contract with
Terracon Consultants, Inc. for engineering design plans and specifications for repairs and to provide
construction administration services during the construction phase for structural repairs at Fire
Station No. 30 located at 11381 Zodiac Lane - Not to exceed $124,000.00, from $49,325.00 to
$173,325.00 - Financing:  Capital Construction Fund

BACKGROUND

In October 2019, cracks were observed in the brick walls and the foundation slab of the apparatus
bay at Fire Station No. 30. The cracks widened and caused wall shifting, settlement and falling brick
veneers. Terracon Consultants, Inc. was engaged on an emergency basis for a structural
assessment. The conditions presented a safety risk to the occupants and the Building Services
Department recommended the station be vacated in November 2019. On November 12, 2019, an
emergency administrative action was ratified for Terracon Consultants, Inc. to provide a geotechnical
engineering distress and structural integrity review of Fire Station No. 30 to determine the condition
and the options available for corrective action.

In order for the engineering team to start their assessment, subsurface exploration, and testing, a
safe environment had to be constructed. Terracon Consultants, Inc. developed a shoring plan to
reinforce the wall, roof trusses, and the beams in the apparatus bay.

On September 18, 2020, Supplemental Agreement No. 1 was authorized for Terracon Consultants,
Inc. to perform pile integrity testing and the final structural integrity review. Pile integrity testing was
needed on the foundation under the north wall of the apparatus bay to determine if the wall could be
repaired or would have to be reconstructed. The soils in this area are relatively active and the piles
installed with the station’s construction were found to not be as deep as indicated on the design
plans. The final recommendation for repairs is to provide additional piling under the grade beam of
the north wall, repair the north wall, and repair the slab in the apparatus bay.

File #: 20-2506, Version: 1

City of Dallas Printed on 1/9/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 20-2506, Version: 1

This Supplemental Agreement is for developing engineering design plans and specifications for
repairs and to provide construction administration services during the construction phase for
structural repairs at Fire Station No. 30.

Construction of the repairs are anticipated to begin by Spring 2021 and be completed Summer 2021.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Began Services November 2019
Complete Services August 2021

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

The Transportation and Infrastructure Committee was briefed by memorandum regarding this matter
on January 19, 2021. <https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?
M=F&ID=9060210&GUID=F418E610-6C2E-4780-837D-44879E6A54BD>

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund FY 2021 FY 2022 Future Years

Capital Construction Fund $124,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City’s Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23,
2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as
follows:

Contract Amount Procurement Category M/WBE Goal M/WBE % M/WBE $

$124,000.00 Architecture & Engineering N/A 1.00% $1,240.00

· The Business Inclusion and Development Policy does not apply to Emergency Ratifications.

· Terracon Consultants. Inc. - Local; Workforce - 20.00% Local

OWNER

Terracon Consultants, Inc.
8901 John West Carpenter Freeway
Dallas TX  75247

Casey Jones, Department Manager

MAP

Attached

City of Dallas Printed on 1/9/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

